Emerging Issue Task Force Consensus No. 02-3, “Issues Involved in Accounting for Derivative Contracts Held for Trading Purposes and Contracts Involved in
Energy Trading and Risk Management Activities,” effective January 1, 2003.

Note 16. Subsequent Events

   On July 28, 2004, the company’s Board of Directors approved a two-for-one stock split in the form of a stock dividend to the company’s stockholders of
record on August 19, 2004 with distribution of shares on or about September 10, 2004. The total number of authorized common stock shares and associated par
value was unchanged by this action. Per share information in the Consolidated Statement of Income (page 3) and stockholders’ equity information in the
Consolidated Balance Sheet (page 5) are presented on a pre-split basis.

21

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

   The following table illustrates the pro forma effect on a post-split basis to the stockholders’ equity accounts as if the effective date of the split had occurred at
June 30, 2004 and December 31, 2003.

At June 30, 2004 At December 31, 2003

As Presented Pro Forma As Presented Pro Forma

(Millions of dollars)
Stockholders’ Equity
Preferred stock  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —
Common stock, at $.75 par value   853   1,706   853   1,706
Capital in excess of par value   4,915   4,062   4,855   4,002
Retained earnings   40,455   40,455   35,315   35,315
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (820)   (820)   (809)   (809)
Deferred compensation and benefit plan trust   (576)   (576)   (602)   (602)
Treasury stock, at cost   (3,801)   (3,801)   (3,317)   (3,317)

 Total Stockholders’ Equity  $41,026  $41,026  $36,295  $36,295

   The following table illustrates the pro forma effect on a post-split basis to earnings per share as if the effective date of the split had occurred as of the dates of
the financial statements presented below.

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,

2004 2003 2004 2003

Pro Forma:
Per Share of Common Stock:
 Income From Continuing Operations
  — Basic  $ 1.92  $ 0.74  $ 3.11  $ 1.72
  — Diluted  $ 1.92  $ 0.74  $ 3.10  $ 1.72
 Income From Discontinued Operations
  — Basic  $ 0.02  $ 0.01  $ 0.04  $ 0.02